# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

#### FORM 8-K

## **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Dat	e of Report					
(Date of earliest event reported):		September 13, 2011				
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY  (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)						
CALIFORNIA	1-14	402	95-1240	705		
	ate or other jurisdiction of (Commission			(IRS Employer		
incorporation)	File Nu	ımber)	Identification	on No.)		
555 WE		0013 Code)				
Registra	nt's telephone number, includi	ng area code	(213) 244-1200	_		
(Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)						
	te box below if the Form 8-K ne registrant under any of the			y the		
[ ] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)						
[ ] Soliciting m	[ ] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)					
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))					
[ ] Pre-comme CFR 240.13	ncement communications purs le-4(c))	uant to Rule 13e-	-4(c) under the Exchange	e Act (17		

Item 5.02. Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

# **Resignation of Director**

Mark A. Snell resigned as a director of Southern California Gas Company effective September 13, 2011.

## **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

# SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY (Registrant)

Date: September 15, 2011 By: /s/ Robert Schlax

Robert Schlax Vice President, Controller and Chief Financial Officer